



EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE GRANGE, NUTHOLT LANE,
ELY, CAMBRIDGESHIRE CB7 4EE

Telephone: Ely (01353) 665555

www.eastcambs.gov.uk

Further to your information request FOI/EIR 22/23-428, please find your question and our response below.

Request:

1. Is your Council responsible for setting the policy for parking of vehicles as a whole?
2. How many vehicle parking sites in total do you manage?
3. How many spaces in these sites (cars, vans, coaches etc) do you manage in total?
4. What is the average space size (width / length) and any possible height restrictions?
5. Of these (Q3) how many are dedicated to Campervans / Motorhomes / Vans?
6. Of these (Q5) how many can be used to park overnight or are there bans in place?
7. What is the Councils policy about parking Campervans / Motorhomes / SUV's / Vans in standard bays (e.g. the wheels must be in bay, the whole vehicle must be in a bay, vehicles must be parked in reverse position, overhang at back / front is allowed etc)?
8. Dependent on answer (Q7), can a vehicle owner purchase two tickets to cover potential overhang
9. What is the fine amount for infringement of (Q7/8/10)?
10. Can Campervans / Motorhomes Park in coach parking spaces?
11. Is there any adjustment in charges based on weight or vehicle emissions?
12. Does your Council have a written policy with link that I can refer to to find out further details?

Response:

1. East Cambridgeshire District Council is responsible for off-street parking in Council run car parks only.
2. 13, consisting of 11 free car parks (with time restrictions) and 2 pay and display car parks
3. 1289
4. 2.3 metres x 4.4 metres / no height restrictions
5. There are no designated spaces for campervans / motorhomes / vans. We allow motorhome parking in two of our free car parks and the motorhomes are allowed to park over two parking bays.
6. Parking is available overnight, but time restrictions are in place.
7. See Q5
8. n/a East Cambridgeshire District carparks are free to use, with time restrictions
9. n/a
10. There are no coach parking spaces in our car parks
11. n/a, see Q8
12. No. Please see: <https://eastcambs.gov.uk/parking/car-parks-ely> for further information on Council car parks.

This concludes your request FOI/EIR 22/23-428

If information has been refused please treat this as a Refusal Notice for the purposes of the Act.

If you disagree with our decision or are otherwise unhappy with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you may approach foi@eastcambs.gov.uk and request a review. A request for review must be made in no more than 40 working days from the date of this email.

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right under s50 of the Freedom of Information Act to appeal against the decision by contacting the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.